OP \$115.00 4079395

ETAS ID: TM472591

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AGILIGHT, INC.		05/01/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
GENLED, INC.		05/01/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
AGILIGHT EUROPE CV, LLC		05/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
GENERAL LED AI HOLDINGS, LLC		05/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	One Riverway
Internal Address:	Suite 2100
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77056
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4079395	INTERFACE GURU
Serial Number:	87620731	GEL-FLUSH
Serial Number:	87620722	SIMPLY CLEAN
Serial Number:	87620712	PHOSPHORTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132233717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7132261200

Email: rljackson@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP

Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS
Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

TRADEMARK REEL: 006325 FRAME: 0702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0052705-00064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Jackson
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Jackson/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2018

Total Attachments: 34

source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page1.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page2.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page3.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page4.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page5.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page6.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page7.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page8.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page9.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page10.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page11.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page12.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page13.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page14.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page15.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page16.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page17.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page18.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page19.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page20.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page21.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page22.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page23.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page24.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page25.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page26.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page27.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page28.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page29.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page30.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page31.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page32.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page33.tif source=executed Subsidiary Security Agreement#page34.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Subsidiaries)

This Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, this "Agreement") dated as of May 1, 2018, is by and between AGILIGHT, INC., a Delaware corporation, GENLED, INC., a Delaware corporation, AGILIGHT EUROPE CV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and GENERAL LED AI HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (herein collectively called "Debtors"), whose address is 1074 Arion Circle, Suite 116, San Antonio, Texas 78216, and TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Secured Party"), whose address is One Riverway, Suite 2100, Houston, TX 77056, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement (as amended, restated and supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among GENERAL LED OPCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"), each of the financial institutions which are signatories thereto or which may become a party thereto from time to time (individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders") and Secured Party dated concurrently herewith.

Debtors and Secured Party agree as follows:

Any capitalized term used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Credit Agreement. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the UCC are used with the meanings as therein defined. All principles of construction set forth in Article I of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.

ARTICLE 1 Creation of Security Interest

In order to secure the prompt and unconditional payment of the Debt (as defined in Section 2.2), each Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party on behalf of the holders of the Debt a security interest in and mortgages, assigns, transfers, delivers, pledges, sets over and confirms to Secured Party on behalf of the holders of the Debt all of Debtors' remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtors, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to all personal property of Debtors, including without limitation, all of Debtors' remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtors, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to the following:

Accounts

(a) all accounts, receivables and accounts receivable regardless of form (including, to the extent related to goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by a Debtor, all choses or things in action, trade names, trademarks, patents, patents pending, infringement claims, service marks, licenses, copyrights, blueprints, drawings, plans, diagrams, schematics, computer programs, computer tapes, computer discs, reports, catalogs, customer lists, purchase orders, goodwill, route lists, monies due or recoverable from pension funds, tax refunds and all rights to any of the

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

- foregoing), book debts, contract rights and rights to payment no matter how evidenced;
- (b) all chattel paper, notes, drafts, acceptances, payments under leases of equipment or sale of inventory, and other forms of obligations received by or belonging to any Debtor for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by such Debtor;
- (c) all purchase orders, instruments and other documents (including all documents of title) evidencing obligations to any Debtor, including those for or representing obligations for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by such Debtor;
- (d) all monies due or to become due to any Debtor under all contracts, including those for the sale or lease of goods and/or performance of services by such Debtor no matter how evidenced and whether or not earned by performance;
- (e) all accounts, receivables, accounts receivable, contract rights, and general intangibles arising as a result of any Debtor's having paid accounts payable (or having had goods sold or leased to any Debtor or services performed for any Debtor giving rise to accounts payable) which accounts payable were paid for or were incurred by such Debtor on behalf of any third parties pursuant to an agreement or otherwise;
- (f) all goods, the sale and delivery of which give rise to any of the foregoing, including any such goods which are returned to any Debtor for credit;

Inventory

all goods, merchandise, raw materials, work in process, finished goods, and other tangible personal property of whatever nature now owned by any Debtor or hereafter from time to time existing or acquired, wherever located and held for sale or lease, including those held for display or demonstration or out on lease or consignment, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or used or usable or consumed or consumable in any Debtor's business or which are finished or unfinished goods and all accessions and appurtenances thereto, together with all warehouse receipts and other documents evidencing any of the same and all containers, packing, packaging, shipping and similar materials;

Equipment and General Intangibles

all general intangibles now owned by any Debtor or existing or hereafter acquired, created or arising (whether or not related to any of the other property described in this Article) and all goods, equipment, machinery, furnishings, fixtures, furniture, appliances, accessories, leasehold improvements, chattels and other articles of personal property of whatever nature (whether or not the same constitute fixtures) now owned by any Debtor or hereafter acquired, and all component parts thereof and all appurtenances thereto and all drawings, specifications, plans and manuals relating thereto;

Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

- (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, and other source or business identifiers (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modifications thereof or thereto from time to time), and all prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications, if any, in connection therewith including registrations, recordings and applications, if any, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (each such office or agency being referred to herein as a "Trademark Office") and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing items in this paragraph and listed on Exhibit A attached hereto being herein referred to as a "Trademark" and collectively called the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each agreement granting any right to use any Trademark (each a "Trademark License" and collectively, the "Trademark Licenses") including each Trademark License listed in Exhibit A (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modifications thereof or thereto from time to time);
- (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, including without limitation, the letters patent described on Exhibit A, (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modifications thereof or thereto from time to time) and all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for such letters patent, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in a Trademark Office and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing being herein called a "Patent"), and any license related thereto (each herein called a "Patent License"; including without limitation, the Patent Licenses described on Exhibit A, (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modifications thereof or thereto from time to time);
- (c) copyrights and copyright registrations, whether now existing or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and (i) all reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of any Debtor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of Debtors' rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in

clauses (i)-(v) in this <u>paragraph (c)</u>, are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "<u>Copyrights</u>"); and all products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, with limitation, licensed royalties and proceeds of infringement suits and each agreement granting any right to use any Copyright (each a "Copyright License" and collectively, the "Copyright Licenses") including each Copyright License listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modifications thereof or thereto from time to time);

(d) any claim for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark License, Patent, Patent License, Copyright (including licensed royalties) or Copyright License, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark:

Contract Rights

- (a) all contracts, contract rights and related general intangibles now or hereafter owned by Debtor, together with any amendments, supplements, renewals, extensions, modifications and rearrangements of and substitutions for any and all of such instruments and contracts (all such instruments and contracts being herein collectively called the "Pledged Documents"), together with any and all liens, security interests, guaranties and assignments now or hereafter securing payment of the Pledged Documents (all such liens, security interests, guaranties and assignments being herein collectively called the "Pledged Liens"), and all documents and instruments now or hereafter evidencing or creating any of the Pledged Liens (which documents and instruments shall constitute "Pledged Documents" for all purposes hereunder);
- (b) all rights, powers, privileges, benefits and remedies of any Debtor under the Pledged Documents and the Pledged Liens and under each and every instrument now or hereafter governing, evidencing, securing or guarantying or otherwise relating to or delivered in connection with the Pledged Documents or the Pledged Liens (including all guaranties, lien priority agreements, security agreements, deeds of trust, mortgages, collateral assignments, subordination agreements, negative pledge agreements, loan agreements and title and casualty insurance policies);
- (c) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Pledged Documents or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferable to any Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Pledged Documents;

Stock

(a) all of the investment securities listed on <u>Exhibit B</u>, hereto attached and hereby made a part hereof;

(b) all dividends (cash or otherwise), rights to receive dividends, stock dividends, dividends paid in stock, distributions upon redemption or liquidation, distributions as a result of split-ups, recapitalizations or rearrangements, stock rights, rights to subscribe, voting rights, rights to receive securities, and all new securities and other investment property and other property which any Debtor may hereafter become entitled to receive on account of the foregoing (each Debtor hereby agreeing that in the event any Debtor receives any such new securities, such Debtor will immediately deliver the same to Secured Party to be held by Secured Party subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement);

Partnership and Limited Liability Company Interests

- (a) the partnerships and limited liability companies (the "Non-Corporate Entities") created under and by virtue of the organizational documents (collectively, the "Non-Corporate Entity Agreements") described on Exhibit B hereto;
- (b) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, surplus, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements and all property, real or personal, now or hereafter owned by the Non-Corporate Entities or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferable to any Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of any of such property or the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements (whether by reason of any Debtor's ownership interest, loans by any Debtor or otherwise);

Commercial Tort Claims, Deposit Accounts, Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations and Money

- (a) all of Debtors' right, title and interest with respect to any "commercial tort claims" as that term is defined in the UCC including, without limitation, the commercial tort claims listed on Exhibit C ("Commercial Tort Claims");
- (b) all of Debtors' right, title, and interest with respect to any "deposit account" as that term is defined in the UCC and the investments and earnings therein and documents evidencing the same, including, without limitation, any checking or other demand deposit account, time, savings, passbook or similar account maintained with a bank including, without limitation, the deposit accounts set forth on Exhibit C ("Deposit Accounts");
- (c) all of Debtors' right, title and interest with respect to letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, instruments, promissory notes, drafts, and documents (including any bills of lading, dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts or orders for delivery of goods and also any other document which in the regular course of business or financing is treated as adequately evidencing that the person in possession of it is entitled to receive, hold and dispose of such document and the goods it covers), as such terms may be defined in the UCC, and any and all supporting obligations in respect thereof ("Negotiable Collateral");

- (d) all of Debtors' right, title, and interest with respect to any "supporting obligations" as such term is defined in the UCC, including letters of credit and guaranties issued in support of accounts, chattel paper, documents, general intangibles, instruments, or investment property (the "Supporting Obligations");
- (e) all of Debtors' money, cash, cash equivalents or other assets of any Debtor that now or hereafter come into the possession, custody, or control of Secured Party or any Lender;

Investment Property

all of Debtor's present and future rights, title and interest in, to and under any and all securities accounts, investment brokerage accounts, and all of Debtor's investment property contained therein, including without limitation, all securities, securities entitlements, financial assets, instruments or other property at any time held or maintained in such accounts, together with all investment property, financial assets, instruments or other investment property at any time substituted therefor or for any part thereof, and all interest, dividends, increases, profits, new investment property, financial assets, instruments or other property and or other increments, distributions or rights of any kind received on account of any of the foregoing, and all other income received in connection therewith and all products or proceeds thereof (whether cash or non-cash proceeds); and

all accessions, appurtenances and additions to and substitutions for any of the foregoing and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, together with all renewals and replacements of any of the foregoing, all accounts, receivables, account receivables, instruments, notes, chattel paper, documents (including all documents of title), other Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations, cash, books, records, contract rights and general intangibles arising in connection with any of the foregoing (including all insurance and claims for insurance affected or held for the benefit of any Debtor or Secured Party in respect of the foregoing). Without limiting any of the foregoing, the security interest herein granted shall cover all of the rights, titles and interests of Debtors in and to all goods (including inventory, equipment and any accessions to this Agreement), instruments (including promissory notes), documents, accounts (including healthcare-insurance receivables), chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), deposit accounts, letter-of-credit rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), commercial tort claims, securities and all other investment property, supporting obligations, any other contract rights or rights to the payment of money, insurance claims and proceeds, and all general intangibles (including all payment intangibles). All of the properties and interests described in this Article (specifically excluding the Excluded Assets) are herein collectively called the "Collateral", it being understood that, notwithstanding any other provision set forth in this Agreement, this Agreement shall not, at any time, constitute a grant of a security interest in any property that is, at such time, an Excluded Asset. The inclusion of proceeds does not authorize any Debtor to sell, dispose of or otherwise use the Collateral in any manner not authorized herein.

1.2 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in <u>Section 1.1</u> above or in any other provision in this Agreement, any of the properties, items and interests described in the Contract Rights portion of <u>Section 1.1</u> above which are not assignable or pledgable by any

Debtor without the prior written content of any Person which is not an Affiliate of any Debtor, are specifically excluded from, and are not to be considered as any portion of, the Collateral for purposes of this Agreement unless (i) the requisite non-Affiliate party has consented in writing (regardless of whether such consent is received before, on or after the date hereof) to the applicable security interest, assignment or pledge or (ii) a security interest can be obtained in such items (or proceeds thereof) under the applicable terms and provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code without the prior written consent of any Person which is not an Affiliate of any Debtor, but only to the extent that the grant of such security interest would not cause any Debtor's interest in the applicable property, item or interest to terminate (or give another party which is not an Affiliate of any Debtor the legally enforceable right to terminate any such interest of any Debtor) or be forfeited under applicable law or under any legally enforceable provision of the agreement or instrument creating the same.

ARTICLE 2 Secured Indebtedness

- 2.1 This Agreement is made to secure all of the following present and future debt and obligations:
- (a) All obligations of Debtors under the Guaranty dated concurrently herewith executed by Debtors to Secured Party (as it may be amended, supplemented, restated and/or replaced from time to time, "Guaranty").
- (b) The Debt (as defined in the Guaranty); provided, however, to the extent that in a legal proceeding brought within the applicable limitations period it is determined by the final, non-appealable order of a court having jurisdiction over the issue and the applicable parties that any Debtor received less than a reasonably equivalent value in exchange for such Debtor's incurrence of its obligations under the Guaranty, the reference in this <u>clause (b)</u> to Debt (as defined in the Guaranty) shall be deemed to be to the Guaranteed Debt (as defined in the Guaranty) for such Debtor.
- (c) All other obligations, if any, undertaken by any Debtor in any other place in this Agreement.
- (d) Any and all sums and the interest which accrues on them as provided in this Agreement which Secured Party or any holder of the Debt may advance or which any Debtor may owe Secured Party or any holder of the Debt pursuant to this Agreement on account of any Debtor's failure to keep, observe or perform any of the covenants of such Debtor under this Agreement.
- 2.2 The term "<u>Debt</u>" means and includes all of the Indebtedness and other obligations described or referred to in <u>Section 2.1</u>. The Debt includes interest and other obligations accruing or arising after (a) commencement of any case under any bankruptcy or similar laws by or against any Debtor or any other Person now or hereafter primarily or secondarily obligated to pay all or any part of the Debt (each Debtor and each such other Person being herein called individually an "<u>Obligor</u>" and collectively, "<u>Obligors</u>") or (b) the obligations of any Obligor shall cease to exist by operation of law or for any other reason. The Debt also includes all

reasonable attorneys' fees and any other reasonable expenses incurred by Secured Party in enforcing any of the Loan Documents.

ARTICLE 3 Representations and Warranties

Each Debtor represents and warrants as follows:

- (a) Debtors are the legal and equitable owner and holder of good and marketable title to the Collateral free of any adverse claim and free of any Lien except only for the Liens granted hereby and the other Liens permitted under Section 6.02 of the Credit Agreement. Except as permitted by the Credit Agreement and for matters which have previously been released or which are to be released substantially concurrently with the first advance under the Credit Agreement, Debtor has not heretofore signed or authorized the filing of any financing statement directly or indirectly affecting the Collateral or any part of it which has not been completely terminated of record, and no such financing statement signed or authorized by any Debtor is now on file in any public office except as Secured Party may otherwise consent in writing or except as otherwise permitted under Section 6.02 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) Subject to Debtors' right to change its address in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, all leased and owned locations of Debtors are located at the addresses set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto; and in this regard, Debtors' locations means all places of business of Debtors. All books and records of any applicable Debtor with regard to the Collateral are maintained and kept at the chief executive office of such Debtor set forth at the beginning of this Agreement. All Collateral is located at the places specified on Exhibit D other than (i) inventory in transit and (ii) equipment, inventory and other materials used by Debtors in the ordinary course of business in connection with services performed by Debtors at third-party customer locations.
- (c) Except as set forth on Exhibit E hereto, no part of the Collateral is covered by a certificate of title or subject to any certificate of title law. No part of the Collateral consists or will consist of consumer goods, farm products, timber, minerals and the like (including oil and gas) or accounts resulting from the sale thereof.
- (d) No Debtor has changed its name, whether by amendment of its organizational documents or otherwise, or the jurisdiction under whose laws such Debtor is organized within the last five (5) years. Exhibit F attached hereto lists all tradenames, fictitious names and other names used by any Debtor in the last five (5) years.
- (e) Debtors' correct organizational identification numbers, if any, issued by their jurisdictions of organization are listed on Exhibit G hereto.
- (f) The Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the heading "Stock" (the "<u>Stock Collateral</u>") is genuine, free from any restriction relating to the granting of Liens, duly and validly authorized and issued, and fully paid, and is hereby duly and validly pledged and hypothecated to Secured Party in accordance with applicable law.

- (g) <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto sets forth all Commercial Tort Claims of Debtors, indicating the case caption for each claim, the court or other judicial forum where such claim is being litigated, the amount of such claim and the remedies sought in such claim and all other relevant information necessary or required to create a Lien on such claim in favor of Secured Party.
- The value of the consideration received and to be received by each Debtor is (h) reasonably worth at least as much as the liability and obligation of such Debtor incurred or arising under this Agreement and all related papers and arrangements. Each Debtor's board of directors, general partners or other governors have determined that such liability and obligation may reasonably be expected to substantially benefit such Debtor directly or indirectly. Each Debtor has had full and complete access to the underlying papers relating to the Debt and all other papers executed by Borrower, any Obligor or any other person or entity in connection with the Debt, has reviewed them and is fully aware of the meaning and effect of their contents. Each Debtor is fully informed of all circumstances which bear upon the risks of executing this Agreement and which a diligent inquiry would reveal. Each Debtor has adequate means to obtain from the Borrower on a continuing basis information concerning Borrower's financial condition, and is not depending on Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to provide such information, now or in the future. Each Debtor agrees that neither Secured Party nor any holder of the Debt shall have any obligation to advise or notify any Debtor or to provide any Debtor with any data or information.

ARTICLE 4 Covenants

- 4.1 Each Debtor covenants and agrees with Secured Party as follows:
- (a) Each Debtor shall furnish to Secured Party such instruments as may be reasonably required by Secured Party or any Lender to assure the transferability of any Collateral in accordance with this Agreement when and as often as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party or such Lender.
- (b) If (i) the validity or priority of this Agreement or of any material rights, titles, security interests or other material interests created or evidenced hereby shall be attacked, endangered or questioned or (ii) if any legal proceedings are instituted with respect thereto, Debtors will give prompt written notice thereof to Secured Party and at Debtors' own cost and expense will diligently endeavor to cure any material defect that may be developed or claimed, and will take all reasonable steps necessary for the defense of such legal proceedings; and if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Secured Party (whether or not named as a party to legal proceedings with respect thereto) is hereby authorized and empowered to take such additional reasonable steps as in its judgment and discretion may be necessary or proper for the defense of any such legal proceedings or the protection of the validity or priority of this Agreement and the material rights, titles, security interests and other material interests created or evidenced hereby, and all reasonable and customary expenses so incurred of every kind and character shall constitute sums advanced pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement.
- (c) Each Debtor will, on request of Secured Party or any Lender, (i) promptly correct any defect, error or omission which may be discovered in the contents of this Agreement or in

any other instrument executed in connection herewith or in the execution or acknowledgment thereof; (ii) execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such further instruments (including further security agreements, financing statements and continuation statements) and do such further acts as may be reasonably necessary to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Agreement and such other instruments and to subject to the Liens hereof and thereof any property intended by the terms hereof and thereof to be covered hereby and thereby including specifically any renewals, additions, substitutions, replacements or appurtenances to the then Collateral; and (iii) execute, acknowledge, deliver, procure and record or file any document or instrument (including specifically any financing statement) reasonably deemed necessary by Secured Party or any Lender to protect the security interest hereunder against the rights or interests of third persons, and Debtors will pay all reasonable and customary costs connected with any of the foregoing.

- (d) Notwithstanding the security interest in proceeds granted herein, no Debtor will, except as otherwise expressly permitted herein or in the Credit Agreement, sell, lease, exchange, lend, rent, assign, license, transfer or otherwise dispose of, or pledge, hypothecate or grant any Lien in, or permit to exist any Lien against, all or any part of the Collateral or any interest therein or permit any of the foregoing to occur or arise or permit title to the Collateral, or any interest therein, to be vested in any other party, in any manner whatsoever, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Secured Party. Except as provided by the Credit Agreement or as otherwise permitted herein, no Debtor shall, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, (i) acquire any such Collateral under any arrangement whereby the seller or any other Person retains or acquires any Lien in such Collateral or (ii) return or give possession of any such Collateral to any supplier or any other Person except in the ordinary course of business.
- (e) Debtors shall from time to time at the reasonable request of Secured Party furnish Secured Party with an update of the Exhibits hereto reflecting any new information, if any, not set forth in the current Exhibits hereto.
- (f) Debtors shall at all times keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and its proceeds. Debtors shall, where applicable, at Debtors' own expense take all reasonable and appropriate steps to enforce the collection of the Collateral and items representing proceeds thereof.
- (g) If the Collateral is evidenced by promissory notes, trade acceptances or other instruments for the payment of money or other Negotiable Collateral, Debtors will, at the request of Secured Party during the continuation of an Event of Default, immediately deliver any of the foregoing to Secured Party, appropriately endorsed to Secured Party's order and regardless of the form of endorsement, each Debtor waives presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest. After an Event of Default but prior to such delivery, such Collateral shall be held by Debtors in trust for the benefit of Secured Party and the holders of the Debt and subject to the Liens granted herein.
- (h) No Debtor will use, or allow the use of, the Collateral in any manner which constitutes a public or private nuisance or which makes void, voidable or cancelable any insurance then in force with respect thereto. No Debtor will do or suffer to be done any act outside its ordinary course of business whereby the value of any part of the Collateral may be lessened in any material respect.

- Debtors agree to provide, maintain and keep in force casualty, liability and other insurance for that portion of the Collateral which is tangible personal property as required by the Credit Agreement. Each Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party on behalf of the holders of the Debt the exclusive right (exercisable at any time after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default) to collect any and all monies that may become payable under any insurance policies covering any part of the Collateral, or any risk to or about the Collateral. To the extent such policies are transferable, and subject to the consent and requirements of the applicable insurance companies or policies, foreclosure of this Agreement shall automatically constitute foreclosure upon all policies of insurance insuring any part of or risk to the Collateral and all claims thereunder arising from post-foreclosure events. To the extent such policies are transferable, and subject to the consent and requirements of the applicable insurance companies or policies, the successful bidder or bidders for any Collateral at any foreclosure, as their respective interests may appear, shall automatically accede to all of Debtors' rights in, under and to such policies and all post-foreclosure event claims, and such bidder(s) shall be named as insured(s) on request, whether or not the bill of sale to any such successful bidder mentions insurance. Unless Secured Party or Secured Party's representative reserves at the foreclosure sale the right to collect any uncollected insurance proceeds recoverable for events occurring before foreclosure (in which event the successful bidder at the sale, if not Secured Party, shall have no interest in such proceeds and Secured Party shall apply them, if and when collected, to the Debt in such order and manner as Secured Party shall then elect and remit any remaining balance to Debtors or to such other Person as is legally entitled to them), all proceeds of all such insurance which are not so reserved by Secured Party at the foreclosure sale and are not actually received by Secured Party until after foreclosure shall be the property of the successful bidder or bidders at foreclosure, as their interests may appear, and no Debtor shall have any interest in them and shall receive no credit for them. Neither Secured Party nor any holder of the Debt shall have any duty to any Debtor or anyone else to either require or provide any insurance or to determine the adequacy or disclose any inadequacy of any insurance. If Secured Party or any holder of the Debt elects at any time or for any reason to purchase insurance relating to the Collateral, it shall have no obligation to cause any Debtor or anyone else to be named as an insured, to cause any Debtor's or anyone else's interests to be insured or protected or to inform any Debtor or anyone else that his or its interests are uninsured or underinsured, and any such insurance shall be at Secured Party's or such Lender's sole cost.
- (j) The Collateral is and shall remain in Debtors' possession or control at all times at Debtors' risk of loss at Debtors' locations as described in writing to Secured Party, where Secured Party may inspect it at any time, except for (i) its temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use, (ii) any removal to which Secured Party consents in writing in advance and (iii) dispositions permitted hereby or by the Credit Agreement.
- (k) Until the occurrence of an Event of Default which has not been cured or waived, Debtors may use the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Inventory" in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement or with the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance thereon and may also sell or lease such Collateral in the ordinary course of business. A sale in the ordinary course of business does not include a transfer in partial or total satisfaction of a debt. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default which has not been cured or waived, Debtors may also use and consume any raw materials or supplies, the use and consumption of which are necessary to carry on the businesses of Debtors and their applicable Subsidiaries.

- (l) Except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing, none of the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Equipment" is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods. To the extent any of such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods, Debtors have supplied to Secured Party a description of the real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed. Said real estate is not subject to any lien or mortgage except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing. Debtors will, on demand by Secured Party, furnish or cause to be furnished to Secured Party a disclaimer or disclaimers, signed by all persons having an interest in the applicable real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed, of any interest in such Collateral which is before Secured Party's interest.
- 4.2 If any Debtor fails to comply with any of its agreements, covenants or obligations under this Agreement or any other Loan Document and such failure continues for 30 days after Secured Party has given such Debtor written notice thereof, Secured Party (in such Debtor's name or in Secured Party's own name as agent for the Lenders) may perform them or cause them to be performed for the account and at the expense of such Debtor, but shall have no obligation to perform any of them or cause them to be performed. Any and all reasonable and customary, out-of-pocket expenses thus incurred or paid by Secured Party shall be Debtors' obligations to Secured Party due and payable on demand, or if no demand is sooner made, then they shall be due on or before four (4) years after the respective dates on which they were incurred, and each shall bear interest from the date Secured Party pays it until the date Debtors repay it to Secured Party, at the rate provided in the Credit Agreement for interest on past due payments (the "Default Rate"). Upon making any such payment or incurring any such expense, Secured Party shall be fully and automatically subrogated to all of the rights of the Person receiving such payment. Any amounts owing by any Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to this or any other provision of this Agreement shall automatically and without notice be and become a part of the Debt and shall be secured by this and all other instruments securing the Debt. The exercise of the privileges granted to Secured Party in this Section shall in no event be considered or constitute a cure of the Default or a waiver of Secured Party's right at any time after an Event of Default to declare the Debt to be at once due and payable, but is cumulative of such right and of all other rights given by this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Notes and the other Loan Documents and of all rights given Secured Party by law.
- 4.3 Each Debtor, at its own expense, will perform all acts and execute all documents, including, without limitation, documents or instruments suitable for filing with any Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office"), as applicable, at any time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Secured Party's interest in the Collateral described in Article 1 under the heading "Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights" (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), or to prosecute any Trademark application, or Copyright application, as applicable, or to preserve, extend, reissue, continue or renew any such Collateral (unless not doing so would be commercially reasonable and would not have a material adverse effect on such Debtor or its ability to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents), or otherwise in furtherance of the provisions of this Agreement.

- 4.4 In no event shall any Debtor, either itself or through any agent, employee, license or designee, file an application for the registration of any trademark, tradename, service mark, or patent or Copyright, with any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof in which such intellectual property is typically placed of record unless it promptly thereafter informs the Secured Party, and, upon Secured Party's or any Lender's request, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Secured Party may request to grant to Secured Party a security interest in such trademark, service mark, tradename or patent or Copyright, as applicable, and in any general intangibles related to or arising in connection with the same, including any underlying technology, inventions and trade secrets of the applicable Debtor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- 4.5 Each Qualified ECP Loan Party hereby jointly and severally absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably undertakes to provide such funds or other support as may be needed from time to time by each other Loan Party to honor all of its obligations under any Loan Document in respect of Swap Obligations (provided, however, that each Qualified ECP Loan Party shall only be liable under this Section for the maximum amount of such liability that can be hereby incurred without rendering its obligations under this Section or otherwise under any applicable Loan Document voidable under applicable law relating to fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, and not for any greater amount). Each Qualified ECP Loan Party intends that this Section constitute, and this Section shall be deemed to constitute, a "keepwell, support, or other agreement" for the benefit of each other Loan Party for all purposes of Section 1a(18)(A)(v)(II) of the Commodity Exchange Act.

ARTICLE 5 Assignment of Payments; Certain Powers of Secured Party; Voting Rights

- 5.1 During the continuation of an Event of Default, each Debtor hereby authorizes and directs each account debtor and each other Person (a "Collateral Obligor") obligated to make payment in respect of any of the Collateral to pay over to Secured Party or its designee, upon demand by Secured Party, all or any part of the Collateral without making any inquiries as to the status or balance of the Debt and without any notice to or further consent of any Debtor. To facilitate the rights of Secured Party hereunder, each Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party during the continuation of an Event of Default:
- (a) to notify Collateral Obligors of Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral and to collect all or any part of the Collateral without further notice to or further consent by any Debtor; and each Debtor hereby constitutes and appoints Secured Party the true and lawful attorney of such Debtor (such agency being coupled with an interest), irrevocably, with power of substitution, in the name of such Debtor or in its own name or otherwise, to take any of the actions described in the following clauses (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g);
- (b) to ask, demand, collect, receive, give receipt for, sue for, compound and give acquittance for any and all amounts which may be or become due or payable under the Collateral and to settle and/or adjust all disputes and/or claims directly with any Collateral Obligor and to compromise, extend the time for payment, arrange for payment in installments, otherwise modify

the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral, on such terms and conditions as Secured Party may determine (without thereby incurring responsibility to or discharging or otherwise affecting the liability of any Debtor to Secured Party or any Lender under this Agreement or otherwise);

- (c) to execute, sign, endorse, transfer and deliver (in the name of such Debtor or in its own name or otherwise) any and all receipts or other orders for the payment of money drawn on the Collateral and all notes, acceptances, commercial paper, drafts, checks, money orders and other instruments given in payment or in partial payment thereof and all invoices, freight and express bills and bills of lading, storage receipts, warehouse receipts, other Negotiable Collateral and other instruments and documents in respect of any of the Collateral and any other documents necessary to evidence, perfect and realize upon the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement;
- (d) in its discretion to file any claim or take any other action or proceeding which Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate to protect and preserve the rights, titles and interests of Secured Party hereunder;
- (e) to file financing statements, to sign the name of any Debtor to financing statements, drafts against any Collateral Obligor, assignments or verifications of any of the Collateral and notices to any Collateral Obligor;
- (f) to station one or more representatives of Secured Party on any Debtor's premises for the purpose of exercising any rights, benefits or privileges available to Secured Party hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents or at law or in equity, including receiving collections and taking possession of books and records relating to the Collateral; and
- (g) to cause title to any or all of the Collateral to be transferred into the name of Secured Party or any nominee or nominees of Secured Party.
- Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (i) Debtors shall be entitled to exercise all voting and consensual powers and rights pertaining to the Stock Collateral or any part thereof for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and (ii) except as herein provided, Debtors shall be entitled to receive and retain all dividends on the Stock Collateral or any part thereof. During the continuation of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to the extent permitted by applicable law (but shall not be obligated to exercise such right), and each Debtor shall take all such action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to give effect to such right, to vote and give consents, ratifications and waivers, and take any other action with respect to any or all of the Stock Collateral with the same force and effect as if Secured Party were the owner thereof. All dividends in stock or property representing stock, and all subscription warrants or any other rights or options issued in connection with the Stock Collateral, and all liquidating dividends or distributions or return of capital upon or in respect of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof, or resulting from any split, revision or reclassification of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof or received in exchange for the Stock Collateral or any part thereof as a result of a merger, consolidation or otherwise, shall be paid or transferred directly to Secured Party, or if paid to or received by any Debtor, shall, immediately upon receipt thereof, be paid over, transferred and delivered to Secured Party and shall be Stock Collateral pledged under and subject to the terms of this Agreement.

5.3 The powers conferred on Secured Party pursuant to this Article are conferred solely to protect Secured Party's interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty or obligation on Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to perform any of the powers herein conferred. No exercise of any of the rights provided for in this Article shall constitute a retention of Collateral in satisfaction of the indebtedness as provided for in the UCC.

ARTICLE 6 Events of Default

An Event of Default under the Credit Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 Remedies in Event of Default

- 7.1 During the continuation of an Event of Default:
- (a) Secured Party shall have the option of declaring, without notice to any Person, all Debt to be immediately due and payable.
- Secured Party is authorized, in any legal manner and without breach of the peace, (b) to take possession of the Collateral (each Debtor hereby WAIVING all claims for damages arising from or connected with any such taking, except as may be caused by the gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct of Secured Party) and of all books, records and accounts relating thereto and to exercise, without interference from any Debtor, any and all rights which each Debtor has with respect to the management, possession, operation, protection or preservation of the Collateral, including the right to sell or rent the same for the account of any applicable Debtor and to deduct from such sale proceeds or such rents all costs, expenses and liabilities of every character incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sale proceeds or such rents and in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving the Collateral and to apply the remainder of such sales proceeds or such rents on the Debt. Before any sale, Secured Party may, at its option, complete the processing of any of the Collateral and/or repair or recondition the same to such extent as Secured Party may deem advisable. Secured Party may take possession of any Debtor's premises to complete such processing, repairing and/or reconditioning, using the facilities and other property of any Debtor to do so, to store any Collateral and to conduct any sale as provided for herein, all without compensation to any Debtor. All costs, expenses, and liabilities incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sales proceeds or such rents, or in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving such properties, or in processing, repairing and/or reconditioning the Collateral if not paid out of such sales proceeds or such rents as hereinabove provided, shall constitute a demand obligation owing by Debtors and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until paid at the Default Rate, all of which shall constitute a portion of the Debt. If necessary to obtain the possession provided for above, Secured Party may invoke any and all legal remedies to dispossess any Debtor, including specifically one or more actions for forcible entry and detainer. In connection with any action taken by Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph, neither Secured Party nor any holder of the Debt shall be liable for any loss sustained by any Debtor resulting from any failure to sell or let the Collateral, or any part thereof, or from any other act or omission of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt with respect to the Collateral unless such loss is caused by the gross

negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt, nor shall Secured Party be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation, duty, or liability under any sale or lease agreement covering the Collateral or any part thereof or under or by reason of this instrument or the exercise of rights or remedies hereunder.

Secured Party may, without notice except as hereinafter provided, sell the Collateral or any part thereof at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange (with or without appraisal or having the Collateral at the place of sale) for cash and at such price or prices as Secured Party may deem best, and Secured Party or any Lender may be the purchaser of any and all of the Collateral so sold and Secured Party may apply upon the purchase price therefor any of the Debt and thereafter hold the same absolutely free from any right or claim of whatsoever kind. Secured Party is authorized at any such sale, if Secured Party deems it advisable or is required by applicable law so to do, (i) to restrict the prospective bidders on or purchasers of any of the Stock Collateral to a limited number of sophisticated investors who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of any of the Stock Collateral, (ii) to cause to be placed on certificates for any or all of the Stock Collateral a legend to the effect that such security has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and may not be disposed of in violation of the provisions of said Act, and (iii) to impose such other limitations or conditions in connection with any such sale as Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to comply with said Act or any other applicable law. In any such public or private sale, each holder of the Debt if bidding for its own account or for its own account and the accounts of other holders of the Debt is prohibited from including in the amount of its bid an amount to be applied as a credit against that portion of the Debt owing to it or the portion of the Debt owing to the other holders of the Debt; instead, such holder of the Debt must bid in cash only. However, in any such public or private sale, Secured Party may (but shall not be obligated to) submit a bid for all holders of the Debt (including itself) in the form of a credit against the Debt owed to all of the holders of the Debt, and Secured Party or its designee may (but shall not be obligated to) accept title to property purchased at such public or private sale for and on behalf of all holders of the Debt. Each Debtor covenants and agrees that it will execute and deliver such documents and take such other action as Secured Party reasonably deems necessary or advisable in order that any such sale may be made in compliance with applicable law. Upon any such sale Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign and transfer to the purchaser thereof the Collateral so sold. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity or right of redemption, stay or appraisal which any Debtor has or may have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter adopted. Secured Party shall give Debtors written notice at the address set forth herein (which shall satisfy any requirement of notice or reasonable notice in any applicable statute) of Secured Party's intention to make any such public or private sale. Such notice shall be personally delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, at least ten (10) calendar days before the date fixed for a public sale, or at least ten (10) calendar days before the date after which the private sale or other disposition is to be made, unless the Collateral is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value. Such notice, in case of public sale, shall state the time and place fixed for such sale or, in case of private sale or other disposition other than a public sale, the time after which the private sale or other such disposition is to be made. In case of sale at broker's board or on a securities exchange, such notice shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the

day on which the Collateral or that portion thereof so being sold will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any public sale shall be held at such time or times, within the ordinary business hours and at such place or places, as Secured Party may fix in the notice of such sale. At any sale the Collateral may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels as Secured Party may determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale pursuant to any such notice. Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at any time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned. Each and every method of disposition described in this Section shall constitute disposition in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Obligor, to the extent applicable, shall remain liable for any deficiency.

- (d) Secured Party shall have all the rights of a secured party after default under the UCC and in conjunction with, in addition to or in substitution for those rights and remedies:
 - (i) Secured Party may require Debtors to assemble the Collateral and make it available at a place Secured Party designates which is mutually convenient to allow Secured Party to take possession or dispose of the Collateral; and
 - (ii) it shall not be necessary that Secured Party or any holder of the Debt take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof before the time that any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Article is conducted and it shall not be necessary that the Collateral or any part thereof be present at the location of such sale; and
 - (iii) before application of proceeds of disposition of the Collateral to the Debt, such proceeds shall be applied to the reasonable and customary, out-of-pocket expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing, licensing, sublicensing and the like and the reasonable and customary out-of-pocket attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party, each Obligor, to the extent applicable, to remain liable for any deficiency; and
 - (iv) the sale by Secured Party of less than the whole of the Collateral shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder, and Secured Party is specifically empowered to make successive sale or sales hereunder until the whole of the Collateral shall be sold; and, if the proceeds of such sale of less than the whole of the Collateral shall be less than the aggregate of the Debt, this Agreement and the Liens created hereby shall remain in full force and effect as to the unsold portion of the Collateral just as though no sale had been made; and
 - (v) in the event any sale hereunder is not completed or is defective in the opinion of Secured Party, such sale shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder and Secured Party shall have the right to cause a subsequent sale or sales to be made hereunder; and
 - (vi) any and all statements of fact made in any bill of sale or assignment or other instrument evidencing any foreclosure sale hereunder shall be taken as rebuttable evidence of the truth of the facts so stated; and

- (vii) Secured Party may appoint or delegate any one or more persons as agent to perform any act or acts necessary or incident to any sale held by Secured Party, including the sending of notices and the conduct of sale, but in the name and on behalf of Secured Party; and
- (viii) demand of performance, advertisement and presence of property at sale are hereby WAIVED and Secured Party is hereby authorized to sell hereunder any evidence of debt it may hold as security for the Debt. Except as provided herein or in any other Loan Document, all demands and presentments of any kind or nature are expressly WAIVED by each Debtor. Each Debtor WAIVES the right to require Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to pursue any other remedy for the benefit of any Debtor and agrees that Secured Party or any holder of the Debt may proceed against any Obligor for the amount of the Debt owed to Secured Party or any holder of the Debt without taking any action against any other Obligor or any other Person and without selling or otherwise proceeding against or applying any of the Collateral in Secured Party's possession.
- (e) Secured Party may, at any time and from time to time, license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable license, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- (f) Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time, enforce and shall have the exclusive right to enforce against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of any Debtor in, to and under any one or more licenses or other agreements with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof.
- (g) Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, each Debtor expressly agrees that Secured Party, without demand, presentment or protest to or upon any Debtor or any other Person, may at any time collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon any Intellectual Property Collateral or may at any time in a commercially reasonable manner, sell, lease, assign, license, sublicense, give an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of and deliver any Intellectual Property Collateral (or contract to do so) in one or more parcels, at one or more public or private sales or other dispositions, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or other consideration or on credit (provided that such credit is secured by the property so disposed of), or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with the right to Secured Party or any holder of the Debt, to the extent permitted by applicable law, upon any such sale or sales, public or private, to purchase any or all Intellectual Property Collateral so sold or conveyed.
- (h) In order to implement the sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, Secured Party may, at any time, execute and deliver on behalf of any Debtor one or more instruments of assignment of any or all Intellectual Property Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable. Each Debtor agrees

to pay when due all reasonable costs incurred in any such transfer and registration of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.

- (i) In the event of any sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, Debtors shall supply to Secured Party or its designee its know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral, as applicable, subject to such disposition, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral, as applicable, and to the distribution of said products.
- 7.2 All remedies expressly provided for in this Agreement are cumulative of any and all other remedies existing at law or in equity and are cumulative of any and all other remedies provided for in any other instrument securing the payment of the Debt, or any part thereof, or otherwise benefiting Secured Party or any holder of the Debt, and the resort to any remedy provided for hereunder or under any such other instrument or provided for by law shall not prevent the concurrent or subsequent employment of any other appropriate remedy or remedies.
- 7.3 Secured Party or any Lender may resort to any security given by this Agreement or to any other security now existing or hereafter given to secure the payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, and in such portions and in such order as may seem best to Secured Party or such Lender, as the case may be, in its sole discretion, and any such action shall not in anywise be considered as a waiver of any of the rights, benefits or security interests evidenced by this Agreement.
- 7.4 To the full extent Debtors may do so, each Debtor agrees that no Debtor will at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for any stay, extension or redemption; and each Debtor, for itself and for any and all Persons ever claiming any interest in the Collateral, to the extent permitted by law, hereby WAIVES and releases all rights of redemption, stay of execution, notice of intention to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt, notice of election to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt and all rights to a marshaling of the assets of any Debtor, including the Collateral, or to a sale in inverse order of alienation in the event of foreclosure of the security interest hereby created.

ARTICLE 8 Additional Agreements

- 8.1 Subject to the automatic reinstatement provisions of <u>Section 8.20</u> below, upon full satisfaction of the Debt and final termination of each Lender's obligations (if any) to make any further advances under the Credit Agreement, all rights under this Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral shall become wholly clear of the security interest evidenced hereby, and upon written request by Debtors such security interest shall be released by Secured Party in due form and at Debtors' cost.
- 8.2 Secured Party or any Lender may waive any default without waiving any other prior or subsequent default. Secured Party or any Lender may remedy any default without waiving the default remedied. The failure by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to exercise any right, power or remedy upon any default shall not be construed as a waiver of such default or

as a waiver of the right to exercise any such right, power or remedy at a later date. No single or partial exercise by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt of any right, power or remedy hereunder shall exhaust the same or shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, and every such right, power or remedy hereunder may be exercised at any time and from time to time. No modification or waiver of any provision hereof nor consent to any departure by any Debtor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Secured Party (and, if required by Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, the Lenders or the Required Lenders), and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instances, for the purpose for which given and to the extent therein specified. No notice to nor demand on any Debtor in any case shall of itself entitle any Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances. Acceptance by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt of any payment in an amount less than the amount then due on the Debt shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and shall not constitute a waiver of a default hereunder.

- 8.3 Subject to Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, Secured Party may at any time and from time to time in writing (a) waive compliance by any Debtor with any covenant herein made by such Debtor to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (b) consent to any Debtor's doing any act which hereunder such Debtor is prohibited from doing, or consent to any Debtor's failing to do any act which hereunder such Debtor is required to do, to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (c) release any part of the Collateral, or any interest therein, from the security interest of this Agreement; or (d) release any Person liable, either directly or indirectly, for the Debt or for any covenant herein or in any other instrument now or hereafter securing the payment of the Debt, without impairing or releasing the liability of any other Person. No such act shall in any way impair the rights of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt hereunder except to the extent specifically agreed to by Secured Party or such holder of the Debt in such writing.
- 8.4 A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement relating to this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement.
- 8.5 Each Debtor will cause all financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto to be recorded, filed, re-recorded and refiled in such manner and in such places as Secured Party shall reasonably request and will pay all such recording, filing, re-recording, and refiling taxes, fees and other charges. Without limiting the foregoing, Secured Party is hereby authorized to file financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto, including without limitation financing statements covering "all assets or all personal property" of Debtors.
- 8.6 In the event the ownership of the Collateral or any part thereof becomes vested in a Person other than a Debtor, Secured Party and each holder of the Debt may, without notice to any Debtor, deal with such successor or successors in interest with reference to this Agreement and to the Debt in the same manner as with Debtors, without in any way vitiating or discharging any Debtor's liability hereunder or upon the Debt. No forbearance on the part of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt and no extension of the time for the payment of the Debt given by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt shall operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect, in whole or in part, the liability of any Debtor hereunder for the payment of the Debt or the liability of any other Obligor for the payment of the Debt, except as agreed to in writing by Secured Party or as expressly provided in the Credit Agreement.

- 8.7 Any other or additional security taken for the payment of any of the Debt shall not in any manner affect the security given by this Agreement.
- 8.8 To the extent that proceeds of the Debt are used to pay indebtedness secured by any outstanding Lien against the Collateral, such proceeds have been advanced by Lenders at Debtors' request, and Secured Party, on behalf of the holders of the Debt, shall be subrogated to any and all rights and Liens owned by any owner or holder of such outstanding Lien.
- 8.9 If any part of the Debt cannot be lawfully secured by this Agreement, or if the Liens of this Agreement cannot be lawfully enforced to pay any part of the Debt, then and in either such event, at the option of Secured Party, all payments on the Debt shall be deemed to have been first applied against that part of the Debt.
- 8.10 Secured Party may assign this Agreement to an assignee selected in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement so that the assignee shall be entitled to the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder.
- 8.11 Subject to Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement shall not be changed orally but shall be changed only by agreement in writing signed by Debtors and Secured Party. No course of dealing between the parties, no usage of trade and no parole or extrinsic evidence of any nature shall be used to supplement or modify any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.12 Any notice, request or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given as provided in the Credit Agreement except as provide herein.
- 8.13 This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtors, and the trustees, receivers, successors and assigns of Debtors, including all successors in interest of any Debtor in and to all or any part of the Collateral, and shall benefit Secured Party and its successors and assigns.
- 8.14 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement shall be liberally construed so as to carry out the intent of the parties to it. Each waiver in this Agreement is subject to the overriding and controlling rule that it shall be effective only if and to the extent that (a) it is not prohibited by applicable law and (b) applicable law neither provides for nor allows any material sanctions to be imposed against Secured Party for having bargained for and obtained it.
- 8.15 Secured Party and each holder of the Debt shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any of the Collateral in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as Debtors request in writing, but failure of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to comply with such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to have exercised reasonable care, and no failure of Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to take any action so requested by Debtors shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of such Collateral. Neither Secured Party nor any holder of the Debt shall be responsible in any way for any depreciation in the value of the Collateral, nor shall any duty or responsibility whatsoever rest upon Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to enforce collection of the Collateral by legal proceedings or otherwise, the sole duty of Secured Party

being to receive collections, remittances and payments on such Collateral as and when made and received by Secured Party and to apply the amount or amounts so received, after deduction of any collection costs incurred, as payment upon any of the Debt or to hold the same for the account and order of Debtors.

- 8.16 In the event any Debtor instructs Secured Party or any holder of the Debt, in writing or orally, to deliver any or all of the Collateral to a third Person, and Secured Party or any holder of the Debt agrees to do so, the following conditions shall be conclusively deemed to be a part of Secured Party's or such holder of the Debt's agreement, whether or not they are specifically mentioned to the applicable Debtor at the time of such agreement: (i) Neither Secured Party nor any holder of the Debt shall assume any responsibility for checking the genuineness or authenticity of any Person purporting to be a messenger, employee or representative of such third Person to whom the applicable Debtor has directed Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to deliver the Collateral, or the genuineness or authenticity of any document or instructions delivered by such Person; (ii) the applicable Debtor will be considered by requesting any such delivery to have assumed all risk of loss as to the Collateral; (iii) Secured Party's and holder of the Debt's sole responsibility will be to deliver the Collateral to the Person purporting to be such third Person described by the applicable Debtor, or a messenger, employee or representative thereof; and (iv) Secured Party and Debtors hereby expressly agree that the foregoing actions by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt shall constitute reasonable care.
- 8.17 The pronouns used in this Agreement are in the masculine and neuter genders but shall be construed as feminine, masculine or neuter as occasion may require. "Secured Party", "Obligor" and "Debtor" as used in this Agreement include the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of those parties.
- 8.18 The section headings appearing in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience only and shall be given no substantive meaning or significance whatever in construing the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Wherever the term "including" or a similar term is used in this Agreement, it shall be read as if it were written "including by way of example only and without in any way limiting the generality of the clause or concept referred to."

8.19 THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FROM TIME TO TIME IN EFFECT.

8.20 Each Debtor agrees that, if at any time all or any part of any payment previously applied by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt to the Debt is or must be returned by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt--or recovered from Secured Party or any holder of the Debt--for any reason (including the order of any bankruptcy court), this Agreement shall automatically be reinstated to the same effect, as if the prior application had not been made. Each Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify Secured Party and each holder of the Debt against, and to save and hold Secured Party and Lenders harmless from any required return by Secured Party or any holder of the Debt--of any such payments because of its being deemed preferential under applicable bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency laws, or for any other reason.

- 8.21 This Agreement and the other Loan Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between Secured Party and Debtors with respect to their subject matter and supersede all prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements, consents and understandings relating to such subject matter. Each Debtor acknowledges and agrees there is no oral agreement between any Debtor and Secured Party which has not been incorporated in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.22 Secured Party may from time to time and at any time, without any necessity for any notice to or consent by any Debtor or any other Person, release all or any part of the Collateral from the Liens created pursuant to of this Agreement, with or without cause, including as a result of any determination by Secured Party that the Collateral or any portion thereof contains or has been contaminated by or releases or discharges any hazardous or toxic waste, material or substance.
- 8.23 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability and binding effect of this Agreement.
- 8.24 Each Debtor agrees that it shall never be entitled to be subrogated to any of Secured Party's or any Lender's rights against any Obligor or any other person or entity or any Collateral or offset rights held by Secured Party or any Lender for payment of the Debt until final termination of this Agreement.
 - 8.25 The obligations of Debtors hereunder shall be joint and several.
- This Agreement is performable in Harris County, Texas, which shall be a proper place of venue for suit on or in respect of this Agreement. Each Debtor irrevocably agrees that any legal proceeding in respect of this Agreement shall be brought in the district courts of Harris County, Texas or the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division (collectively, the "Specified Courts"). Each Debtor hereby irrevocably submits to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of the State of Texas. Each Debtor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any Credit Document brought in any Specified Court, and hereby further irrevocably waives any claims that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Each Debtor further irrevocably consents to the service of process out of any of the Specified Courts in any such suit, action or proceeding by the mailing of copies thereof by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to such Debtor at its address as provided in this Agreement or as otherwise provided by Texas law. Nothing herein shall affect the right of Secured Party to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against any Debtor in any jurisdiction or to serve process in any manner permitted by applicable law. Each Debtor agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be

conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

- 8.27 EACH DEBTOR HEREBY AGREES NOT TO ELECT A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ISSUE TRIABLE OF RIGHT BY JURY, AND WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY FULLY TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY SUCH RIGHT SHALL NOW OR HEREAFTER EXIST WITH REGARD TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, OR ANY CLAIM, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER ACTION ARISING IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. THIS WAIVER OF RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IS GIVEN KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY BY EACH DEBTOR, AND IS INTENDED TO ENCOMPASS INDIVIDUALLY EACH INSTANCE AND EACH ISSUE AS TO WHICH THE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY WOULD OTHERWISE ACCRUE. SECURED PARTY AND EACH HOLDER OF THE DEBT ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO FILE A COPY OF THIS PARAGRAPH IN ANY PROCEEDING AS CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF THIS WAIVER BY EACH DEBTOR.
- 8.28 This Agreement amends and restates in its entirety that certain Security Agreement (Subsidiaries) dated as of March 31, 2017 executed by and between AGILIGHT, INC., a Delaware corporation, GENLED, INC., a Delaware corporation, and AGILIGHT EUROPE CV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Secured Party.

[Signature Pages Follow]

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents

Patents:

Registrations:

	Title	Jurisdictio n	Filing No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
General LED AI	LED Housing	US	13/975,576	8-26-	8,960,9	2-24-
Holdings, LLC				2013	33	2015
General LED AI	LED Cooling System	US	13/332,355	12-20-	9,018,8	4-28-
Holdings, LLC			,	2011	39	2015
General LED AI	Cover for LED Strips	US	15/227,088	8-3-2016		
Holdings, LLC General LED AI				3-23-		
Holdings, LLC	Cover for LED Strips	US	29/641,692	2018		
General LED AI	LED Lighting Device	US	13/029,057	2-16-		
Holdings, LLC				2012		
General LED AI	LED Lighting	US	13/104,350	5-10-		
Holdings, LLC			23, 10 1,550	2011		
General LED AI	Portable Light Source	Internationa	PCT/US03/0341	10-24-		
Holdings, LLC	and Retainer for		44	2003		
	Mounting					
General LED AI	Cover for LED Strips	Internationa	PCT/US16/0452	8-3-2016		
Holdings, LLC		I	36			
General LED AI	Wrist Rest	US	11/117,015	4-28-		
Holdings, LLC	VVIISCINESC		11/11/,013	2005		
General LED AI	Modular Lighting			12-28-	6,900,7	5-31-
Holdings, LLC	Device and Actuation System	US	09/750,879	2000	35	2005

Applications:

None.

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

Trademarks:

	Mark	Jurisdiction if filed	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date.
General LED AI		U.S.	76704516	9-16-	4078395	1-3-
Holdings, LLC				2010		2012
General LED AI		China	11897831	12-		
Holdings, LLC				14-		
				2012		
General LED AI	ACOLYTE	China	11897858	12-		
Holdings, LLC				14-		
				2012		
General LED AI	CEL FILICH	US	87620731	9-25-		
Holdings, LLC	GEL-FLUSH	05	8/620/31	2017		
General LED AI	SIMPLY CLEAN	US	87620722	9-25-		
Holdings, LLC	SIMPLY CLEAN		8/020/22	2017		
General LED AI	PHOSPHORTECH	US	87620712	9-25-		
Holdings, LLC				2017		

[Signature Page for Subsidiary Security Agreement]

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

EXHIBIT B

(Equity Interests)

Name of Company Subsidiaries Authorized and Issued Equity		Owner of Equity
AgiLight Europe CV, LLC	Agilight, Inc.	100%
AgiLight Europe CV	Agilight, Inc.	99%
AgiLight Europe CV	AgiLight Europe CV, LLC	1%
AgiLight Netherlands Coop, LLC	AgiLight Europe CV	100%
AgiLight Netherlands Cooperatif UA	AgiLight Europe CV	99%
AgiLight Netherlands Cooperatif UA	AgiLight Netherlands Coop, LLC	1%
AgiLight Optoelectronic Shenzen LLC	AgiLight Netherlands Cooperatif UA	100%
AgiLight GmBH	AgiLight Netherlands Cooperatif UA	100%
AgiLight Pty Ltd	AgiLight Netherlands Cooperatif UA	100%

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

EXHIBIT C
Commercial Tort Claims; Deposit Accounts

Commercial Tort Claims

None.

Deposit Accounts

AgiLight, Inc. Texas Capital Bank 00501101	AgiLight, Inc. Cadence Bank 5500060404	AgiLight, Inc. Texas Capital Bank 00501101	AgiLight, Inc. Cadence Bank 5500060404	Entity Name of Bank Account
005011019782 Checking	O0060404 Checking	005011019782 Checking	O0060404 Checking	Account No. Type of Account

EXHIBIT D

Leased and Owned Locations

1. <u>Leased Locations</u>

General LED AI Holdings LLC:

Address	Landlord	Description
100 Passaic Street, Garfield,	100 Passaic Street LLC	Lease Agreement, dated as of
NJ 07026		September 11, 2015, by and between 100 Passaic Street
		LLC and Acolyte Industries,
		Inc.

2. Owned Locations:

None

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

EXHIBIT E

Certificate of Title Property

None

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

EXHIBIT F

Prior Names

None

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

EXHIBIT G

Organizational Numbers

Debtor	Organization Number	Jurisdiction of Organization	Type of Organization	Federal Employee Identification Number
AgiLight, Inc.	4485972	US (DE)	Corporation	26-1699434
GenLED, Inc.	5697564	US (DE)	Corporation	None
AgiLight Europe CV, LLC	5786727	US (DE)	Limited Liability Company	26-0253623
General LED AI Holdings LLC	6859885	US(DE)	Limited Liability Company	26-0253623

America:0052705/00064:75884206v3

RECORDED: 05/03/2018